
A meeting of the CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION 
SERVICE. will be held at the 

Thursday, 15th July, 2021 at 10.00 am

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To approve as an accurate record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee held 
on 27th May 2021

(Pages 3 - 8)
3. CSC GRANTS REPORT 

To consider a report from the Deputy Managing Director CSC
(Pages 9 - 60)

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE (INDICATIVE 3 YEAR 
BUDGET -2022/23 TO 2024/25) 
To consider  the report of the Treasurer

(Pages 61 - 66)
5. URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency

To: Members of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE. 

 
Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. meeting held on Thursday, 27 

May 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:- 

 
Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 

Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 
                                                Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan) 

Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil Council) 
 

Council Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr P Order (Chief Executive Cardiff Council) 
Mr L. Harvey (Director of Education, Bridgend Council) 

Ms S Davies (Head of Finance, Education & Financial Reporting, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council) 

 
Others in attendance:- 

 
Ms C Seery (Managing Director , Central South Consortium) 

Ms L. Blatchford (Deputy Managing Director, Central South Consortium) 
Ms N Gould (Central South Consortium)  

Mr I Pritchard Headteacher Ysgol Gyfyn Bro Edern  
 

1   Welcome & Apologies  
 

 

 The Chair Welcomed Officers and Members to the meeting. Apologies were 
received from County Borough Councillor  S Merry. 
 

 

2   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct , there was no declarations of 
interest made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

3   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the 18th March 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint 
Education Service Joint Committee. 
 

 

4   To Elect a Chair  
 

 

 Members RESOLVED to elect County Borough Councillor J Rosser as Chair of 
the Central South Consortium Joint Education Services Joint Committee for the 
2021 / 2022 Municipal Year.   

( 2 year cycle as part of the Governance arrangements 2021 - 2023)   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
5   Appointment of a Vice Chair  

 
 

 RESOLVED to appoint County Borough Councillor L Burnett as Vice Chair for 
the Municipal Year 2021/ 2022.  

( 2 year cycle as part of the Governance arrangements 2021 - 2023)   
 

 

6   Appointment of LEAD ROLES - CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND LEAD DIRECTOR  
 

 

 Members of the Central South Joint Education Service Joint Committee 
RESLOVED to appoint: 

  The Lead Chief Executive role to Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council; and  

 The Lead Director role to Bridgend County Borough Council. 
 
( 2 year cycle as part of the Governance arrangements 2021 - 2023)   

 

 

7   Calendar of Meetings for the 2021- 2022 Municipal Year  
 

 

        RESOLVED to circulate the dates for the Calendar of Meetings of the  
       Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee for the  
       2021 – 2022 Municipal Year to allow Members to check their availability for 

future meetings.  
 

 

8   School Improvement Presentation: Curriculum for Wales  
 

 

 Members of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee received a presentation from the Mr Iwan Pritchard Headteacher of 
Ysgol Gyfun Cymraeg Bro Edern in respect of the cluster work throughout Welsh 
schools in the area to develop a forward plan to ensure that school transition to 
the new Curriculum for Wales. Members of the Joint Committee found the 
information of great interest and all agreed that this type of collaborative working 
would be beneficial to all local authorities for their future planning.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Pritchard for his time and the Committee wished him well 
for the future. 
 

 

9   Communications Strategy  
 

 

 The Deputy Managing Director provided Members of the Central South Joint 
Committee with the updated Communication Strategy. 
 
Members were reminded that the whole education system continues to adapt to 
challenging times and education professionals in all settings and in all contexts 
are having to respond to policy changes and wide scale reform whilst continuing 
to meet new requirements and demands placed upon them as a result of the 
pandemic.  
 
The Deputy Managing Director continued and explained the role of the 
Consortium is to meet key challenges. The Communication Strategy 2021 – 
2024 provides a framework and direction to all media, online, internal, marketing 
publication and public relations communication activity undertaken by the 
Central South Consortium.  
 
Members considered the core aims of the strategy and acknowledged that to 

 

Page 4



 

realise this vision, the Consortium must be able to communicate with and 
influence a wide range of stakeholders in a cohesive and co- ordinated way.  
 
After consideration of the report Members RESOLVED to note the report   
 

10   Monitoring and Reporting of the work of the Central South Consortium.  
 

 

 The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium provided Members of 
the Joint Committee with the opportunity to review and scrutinise the Monitoring 
and Reporting report for the CSC.  
 
Members were reminded that the traditional data will not be available for 
inclusion in reports to Members and so further discussion will be required on the 
content of future reports. Members acknowledged that reporting will need to 
align to the Draft School Improvement Accountability and Evaluation Guidance 
Document.  
 
Members discussed the report in great detail and RESOLVED to: 

 Approve the development of an annual forward planner for reporting to 
stakeholders; 

 Approve for CSC to work with governance groups to review the purpose 
and content of each of the reports to stakeholders to ensure the reports 
meet the needs of the various governance groups. 

 

 

11   2020- 2021 Year End Position / Annual Governance Statement  
 

 

 The Head of Finance – Education and Financial Reporting explained to 
Members of the Joint Committee that this is an annual report that comes before 
the committee each year. 
 The Officer continued to explain that there are 3 recommendations to the report: 
 

1. Approve the earmarked reserve request set out at 3.2.  
2. Note the draft Statement of Accounts for the Central South Consortium 

for the year-ending 31st March 2021 (Appendix 1) and the draft outturn 
position for the year (Section 4 – Table 1).  

3. Approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (as incorporated 
within the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts  

 
 The Head of Finance – Education and Financial Reporting highlighted firstly the 
carry forward of earmarked reserve  for which Members approval  is requested 
to carry forward  £200k into the new financial year to support re-modelling of the 
service in the medium term.  
In addition there remains a balance of £6k on the earmarked reserve to support 
the delivery of a sensory project. It is also requested to carry this forward into the 
next financial year, 21/22 to fund the continuation of the project. 
 
The Officer continued and explained that the second recommendation is to note 
the draft unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 which are at Appendix 1 
and produced in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting and also with the Accounts and Audit Wales regulations. The 
statutory accounts will now be subject to external audit as reported in the Audit 
Plan that was presented to Members in March. Following audit, the final version 
of the Statement of Accounts, amended for any audit recommendations, will 
come back to Joint Committee for approval.   

 

Page 5



 

 
The Head of Finance drew Members attention to the outturn position showing a 
small surplus of £9k providing Members with assurance of the stability of the 
financial position and robust financial management in the consortium. 
 
The Head of Finance then referred Members to The Annual Governance 
Statement which is incorporated into the Statement of Accounts. and is drafted 
in line with the requirements of CIPFA’s document “Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government”.  
The Head of Finance referred Members to an an evidence based review of 
governance arrangements, the conclusions of which are that the governance 
arrangements in Central South Consortium remain effective. The Head of 
Finance then detailed that whilst the arrangements remain effective, there are 
areas where improvements are required. These have been agreed by 
management and referred Members to section 7. Progress on the required 
improvements will be reported to Joint Committee during the course of the year. 
 
Members were reminded that at the last Joint Committee, the previous Annual 
Governance Statement progress was reported. There were 4 proposals for 
improvement, 3 of the recommendations were completed and 1 was in progress, 
partly implemented.  
 
Members thanked the Officer for the detailed report and RESOLVED to: 
 Approve the earmarked reserve request set out at 3.2.  
 Note the draft Statement of Accounts for the Central South Consortium 

for year- ending 31st March 2021 (Appendix 1) and the draft outturn 
position for the year ( Section4 – Table 1); and  

 Approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement ( as incorporated 
within the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts)   
 

 
 
 

12   CSC Grants Report (2020/2021 Variation)  
 

 

 The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium provided Members 
with an update on the grants to be received by the Consortium in 2020/21, for 
which notifications have been received, and methods of allocation for each.  
 
After consider of the report Members RESOLVED to : 
 Approve the distribution of the grants as detailed in section 5 of the report 

(and Annex A)  
 Accept the extension granted by Welsh Government (WG) for both the 

Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) and Pupil 
Development Grant (PDG) that allows funding to be used by the 31st 
August 2021.  

 

 

13   CSC Grants Report (2021/22)  
 

 

 Members of The Joint Committee were presented with an update on the grants 
to be received by the Consortium in 2021/2022, for which notifications have 
been received and the methods of allocation.  
 
Members considered the information contained in the report and REOLVED to 
approve the distribution of the grant as detailed in section 5 of the report. 

 

Page 6



 

 
14   Freedom of Information Report  

 
 

 Member of the Joint Committee RESOLVED to note the Freedom of Information 
Requests received and responded to by Central South Consortium during 
2020/20.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 15:10 CLLR J Rosser  
CHAIR. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM

JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT

15TH JULY 2021

CENTRAL SOUTH EDUCATION CONSORTIUM GRANTS

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS OF EDUCATION 

Author: Louise Blatchford, Deputy Managing Director

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with an update on the grants to be received by the 
Consortium in 2021/22, for which notifications have been received, and the 
methods of allocation of each.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Directors to recommend the following to the Joint Committee;

2.1 Approve the distribution of grants as detailed in section 5 of this report.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 As host authority Rhondda ynon Taf will act as ‘banker authority’, and 
under the terms of the grant agreements will be responsible for accepting 
the terms and conditions of grant and putting in place arrangements to 
distribute the funding, as determined by the Joint Committee, within the 
Consortium. 

4.0 METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2

4.1 The method of apportionment of each grant will vary depending on its 
nature, its intended recipients, its purposes and the associated terms and 
conditions.

4.2 For each grant the following process shall be adopted:

 The Consortium shall prepare a proposed method of distribution 
taking into account all relevant criteria.

 The Director of Education (or equivalent) of each authority shall 
approve the basis of apportionment at the Executive Board of the 
Central South Joint Education Service. This will ensure appropriate 
and effective use of grant funding to target school improvement 
equitably across each of the five authorities areas

 A report detailing the basis and reasons for the method adopted shall 
be presented to the Joint Committee for approval.

4.3 This report presents details of 2021/22 grants to the Joint Committee. 

5.0 2021/22 GRANTS

Grant approval letter has been received detailing the grants coming into 
the Consortium. The Directors have agreed to maintain the LA dis-
aggregation of the funding and to apply a common formula for the 
delegation of the LA funding to schools.


[...]
ounty Borough                                   
Council   
 
______________________________________ Name  
 
______________________________________ Job Title 
 
______________________________________ Date 
 

 
 

______________________________________ Signature 
An authorised signatory of Central South Consortium 
 
______________________________________ Name  
 
______________________________________ Job Title 
 
______________________________________ Date 

 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE 

15 T H  JULY 2021 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE

JOINT REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR AND THE TREASURER –
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE (INDICATIVE 3 YEAR BUDGET -
2022/23 TO 2024/25)

Authors: Clara Seery (Managing Director) and Stephanie Davies (Head of Finance 
– Education & Financial Reporting)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with a Medium Term Financial Plan update (indicative 3 year 
budget) for the period 2022/23 to 2024/25. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Members:

2.1 Consider the Medium Term Financial Plan update (2022/23 to 2024/25) and 
instruct the Treasurer to notify the constituent local authorities of the recommended 
indicative 3 year budget to inform medium term financial planning arrangements 
within each Council.

3. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE - INDICATIVE 3 YEAR BUDGET 
(2022/23 TO 2024/25) 

3.1 Medium term financial planning is an essential component of the Consortium’s 
governance arrangements and has played a key part in planning the delivery of a 
sustainable school improvement service over a number of years and providing a 
clear framework within which to operate. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4



2

3.2 The Consortium’s latest Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was reported to and 
agreed at the 21st January 2020 Joint Committee meeting and has been used to 
inform its 2020/21 and 2021/22 budget setting processes. 

3.3 The current uncertainties around future public sector funding levels as a result of 
the on-going impact of the coronavirus pandemic and the implications of the next 
UK Central Government Comprehensive Spending Review scheduled for autumn 
2021, reinforce the importance for robust medium term financial planning 
arrangements to be in place. In parallel with this position, the Chief Executives of 
the constituent local authorities, the Managing Director and the Treasurer have 
updated the Consortium’s MTFP and compiled financial modelling scenarios for 
consideration by the Joint Committee, as set out below. 

MTFP Planning Assumptions

3.4 The Consortium’s updated MTFP has been constructed using the following 
planning assumptions: 

(a) The 2021/22 approved Revenue Budget used as the baseline year; 

(b) Employee costs based on the current staffing structure in place and a 2% pay 
award assumption each year for financial years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25; 

(c) Other employee related costs: no change to Pension Fund contribution rates 
over the period to 2024/25 and no change to the funding mix of employee costs 
between core and external grant; and

(d) Non-pay inflation applied using the forecasted Consumer Prices Index rates as 
included within the latest Bank of England Monetary Policy Report i.e. 2022/23 
of 1.9%, 2023/24 of 1.8% and 2024/25 of 1.9%. 

MTFP Financial Modelling Scenarios

3.5 To assist the Joint Committee in its planning considerations over the medium term, 
a number of financial modelling scenarios have been compiled based on the above 
planning assumptions. A summary is set out in Table 1. 

Page 62

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19434/Agenda%20Item%203%20-%20BUDGET%20SETTING-20-21%20Report.pdf?LLL=0


3

Table 1 – Summary of medium term financial modelling scenarios (2022/23 to 
2024/25)

Estimated Cumulative 
Impact (Budget Gap) 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
£k £k £k 

Member Local Authority Contribution Level 
Options 
A. 22/23 0%, 23/24 0% and 24/25 0%  71 72 74 216
B. 22/23 -1%, 23/24 -1% and 24/25 -1% 106 107 109 322
C. 22/23 -1%, 23/24 0% and 24/25 0% 106 72 74 252
D. 22/23 +1%, 23/24 +1% and 24/25 +1% 35 36 37 108
E. Local Authority contributions cover the pay 
award assumption (i.e. pay award assumption of 
2% per annum) 9 9 10 28

Financial Modelling Scenarios 

Estimated Annual Impact (Budget Gap) on 
the Consortium's Funding 

£k 

3.6 For Members information, between 2016/17 and 2021/22 budget savings of £854k 
have been delivered to meet reductions in core funding levels and have been met  
from areas that did not impact on frontline school improvement activities and include 
staffing savings, rationalisation of non-pay budgets and a reduction in 
accommodation requirements and associated costs. 

3.7 The Chief Executives of the constituent local authorities have reviewed the 
information included in Table 1 and also considered the ambitions set out within the 
Consortium’s Business Plan that affords prioritisation to, amongst other things, 
supporting continuous school improvement and also supporting high quality 
teaching and leadership across all schools. Based on these considerations, to 
ensure the Consortium has the necessary resources to deliver the above priorities 
over the period of the updated MTFP, the Chief Executives recommend Option E 
(i.e. local authority contributions cover the pay award assumption (pay award 
assumption of 2% per annum)). Members will note that this option will require the 
Consortium to absorb inflationary pressures on non-pay costs over this period and 
Table 2 sets out the Chief Executives recommended financial modelling option for 
Joint Committee’s consideration. 

Table 2 – Recommended Financial Modelling Option 

Estimated Cumulative 
Impact (Budget Gap) 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
£k £k £k 

E. Local Authority contributions cover the pay 
award assumption (i.e. pay award assumption of 
2% per annum) 9 9 10 28

Recommended Option 

Estimated Annual Impact (Budget Gap) on 
the Consortium's Funding 

£k 

3.8 The estimated impact on Local Authority contribution levels of the recommended 
option is shown in Table 3. 

Page 63



4

Table 3 – Estimated impact of recommended option on Local Authority contribution 
levels

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
£k £k £k 

Bridgend 9.4 9.6 9.8
Cardiff 22.2 22.6 23.1
Merthyr Tydfil 3.9 4.0 4.0
Rhondda Cynon Taf 16.7 17.1 17.4
Vale of Glamorgan 9.1 9.3 9.4
% increase year on year 1.72% 1.73% 1.73%

Annual Increase / (Decrease) 
Local Authority 

3.9 Subject to Joint Committee agreeing a way forward, the Managing Director and 
Treasurer will construct a draft Revenue Budget for the 2022/23 financial year and 
report back to Members in autumn 2021 in line with the timescales set out within the 
Legal Agreement. 

3.10 Following on, it is important to note that the indicative budget through to 2024/25 
aims to aid medium term service planning arrangements and will be kept under on-
going review and updated on an on-going basis to take account of, for example, 
local government settlements, key changes in inflation, emerging inescapable 
budget pressures and core budget saving opportunities. 

3.11 As set out in paragraph 3.9, in line with the decision of Joint Committee, the 
Treasurer will notify constituent local authorities of the agreed way forward to enable 
each Council to take account of this position as part of medium term financial 
planning arrangements. 

4. CONCLUSIONS

4.1 The Consortium’s MTFP has been refreshed and the Chief Executives of constituent 
local authorities have recommended an indicative revenue budget, for financial 
modelling purposes, through to financial year 2024/25 for Joint Committee’s 
consideration. 

Page 64



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

15TH JULY 2021

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

List of background papers

Freestanding matter

Officers to Contact:

Mrs. Clara Seery (Tel No. 01443 281400)
Ms.  Stephanie Davies (Tel No. 07786 523991)

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 CSC Grants Report
	_CSC Grant offer letter

	4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE (INDICATIVE 3 YEAR BUDGET -2022/23 TO 2024/25)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE. 

 
Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Meeting held on Thursday, 15 

July 2021 at 10.15 am . 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:- 

 
Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 

Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 
Councillor S. Merry (Cardiff Council)  

Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan) 
Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil Council) 

 
Council Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr E Cooper - Lead Chief Executive, (Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council) 

 
Mr L. Harvey - Lead Director of Education, (Bridgend Council) 

Ms S Davies – Head of Finance, Education & Financial Reporting (Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council) 

Others in attendance:- 
Ms C Seery – Managing Director (Central South Consortium) 

Ms L Blatchford - Deputy Managing Director (Central South Consortium)  
 

 
 

15   Welcome & Apologies  
 

 

 The Vice of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee explained to Members that the Chair has had some technical 
difficulties and would join the meeting as soon as it was made possible, 
therefore it was agreed that the Vice Chair would continue to chair today’s 
Meeting.  
 

 

16   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations of 
interest made pertaining to the agenda 
 

 

17   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27th May 2021 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint Education 
Service Joint Committee.  
 

 

18   CSC Grants Report  
 

 

 The Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium provided Members of  



 

 

the Joint Committee with an update on the grants to be received by the 
Consortium in 2021/2022, for which notification have been received, and the 
methods of allocation of each. 
 
Members put forward the views in respect of the 2021/2022 grant funding and 
following in depth consideration of the report Members RESOLVED to approve 
the distribution of the grants as detailed in section 5 of the report.  
 
(Note Cllr Rosser joined the meeting at this point) 
 

19   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE (INDICATIVE 3 YEAR BUDGET -
2022/23 TO 2024/25)  
 

 

 The Head of Finance, Education and Financial Reporting informed Members of 
the Joint Committee that the purpose of the report is to allow Members to 
consider the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) update for the 3 year period 
beginning 1st April 2022 and if agreement, instruct the Treasurer to notify the 
constituent local authorities of the recommended indicative 3 year budget to 
inform medium financial planning arrangements within each Council. 
 
The Officer continued and highlighted that the current uncertainties around 
future public sector funding levels as a result of the on- going impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic and the implications of the next UK Central Government 
Comprehensive Spending Review scheduled for autumn 2021, reinforce the 
importance for robust medium term financial planning.    
 
Members acknowledged that the Chief Executives of each local authority, the 
Managing Director and the Treasurer have all contributed to updating the 
Consortium’s MTFP and have complied financial modelling scenarios for 
consideration by the Joint Committee. 
 
The Head of Financial, Education and Financial Reporting explained that the 
following key assumptions in the construction of options were: 

 Employee costs based upon current structure with pay awards of 2% for 
the 3 years : 

 No change to the split of employee cost funding between grant and core; 

 No change to pension contribution rates  

 Using CPI inflation for the next 3 years for 1.9%, 1.8% and 1.9%.  
 
Members of the Joint Committee considered the following five scenarios: 

A. 0% increase in contribution levels for each of the 3 years; 
B. 1% reduction in contribution rates for each of the 3 years; 
C. 1% reduction for 22/23 then no change for the next two years; 
D. 1 % increase for each of the 3 years; and  
E. Increase in contributions equal to pay awards assumption @ 2%. 

 
The Head of Financial, Education and Financial Reporting informed Members 
that between 2016/17 and 2021/22 budget savings of £854k have been 
delivered to meet reductions in core funding levels and have been met from 
areas that did not impact on frontline school improvement activities and include 
staffing saving, rationalisation of non- pay budgets and reductions in 
accommodation requirements and associated costs.  
 
It was also explained that the Chief Executives of the constituent authorities 

 



 

 

reviewed the options and have collectively recommend option E. This option 
requires the consortium to absorb non pay related inflation and results in a 
cumulative budget gap of £28k over the three year period.  It was also explained 
that the Chief Executives recommendation results in annual increases in 
contributions of 1.72%, 1.73%, and 1.73% over each of the years covered in the 
MTFP period and values for each authority are shown in table 3 of the report.  
 
In concluding her report the Head of Finance, Education and Financial Reporting 
explained that subject to the Joint Committee agreeing the Chief Executives 
recommendations: 

 The Treasurer will notify the constituent LAs to take account of this within 
their own MTFPs, and 

 The Managing Director and Treasurer will construct a draft Revenue 
Budget for the 2022/23 financial year and report back to Members in 
autumn 2021 in line with the timescales set out within Legal 
Agreement.  

 
The Lead Chief Executive confirmed that Option E was the collective 
recommendation of the Chief Executives of the constituent authorities. 

 
Members discussed the document in detail and agreed that option E of the 
Financial Modelling Scenarios would be the best option and RESOLVED to: 

o Acknowledge the Medium Term Financial Plan update (2022/23 to 2024 
/25) and instruct the treasurer to notify the constituent local authorities of 
the recommended indicative 3 year budget to inform medium financial 
planning arrangements with each Council.  

 
 

20   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 11.00 am CLLR C. SMITH 
CHAIR. 

 
 


